

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

J.T. COLBY & COMPANY, INC. d/b/a/)
BRICKTOWER PRESS, J. BOYLSTON &)
COMPANY, PUBLISHERS LLC and)
IPICTUREBOOKS LLC,)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
-against-)
)
APPLE INC.,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 11 Civ. 4060 (DLC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
TO EXCLUDE ANY TESTIMONY, ARGUMENT OR EVIDENCE REGARDING
THE EXPERT REPORT AND OPINIONS OF MIKE SHATZKIN**

ALLEGAERT BERGER & VOGEL LLP
111 Broadway, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 571-0550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. MR. SHATZKIN’S OPINIONS REGARDING RECOGNITION OF THE IBOOKS IMPRINT ARE BASED ON RELIABLE AND PROPER DATA	5
A. Mr. Shatzkin Reasonably Relied On The Sales Data Provided To Him	6
1. The Shatzkin Spreadsheet is complete and reliable for the purposes for which Mr. Shatzkin used it	7
2. The Shatzkin Spreadsheet is not inadmissible hearsay, but even if it were, it does not affect the admissibility of Mr. Shatzkin’s testimony	12
B. Mr. Shatzkin’s Investigation Was Sufficient For The Opinions He Offers.....	14
II. MR. SHATZKIN PROPERLY EXPLAINED WHY THE QUANTITY OF SALES OF SCIENCE-FICTION BOOKS UNDER THE IBOOKS IMPRINT SUGGESTS RECOGNITION OF THE MARK BY CONSUMERS	16
III. MR. SHATZKIN’S OPINION THAT IBOOKS ACHIEVED RECOGNITION AMONG SCIENCE-FICTION READERS IS RELEVANT AND SUPPORTED	20
IV. MR. SHATZKIN’S OPINIONS ABOUT THE GENERAL ABSENCE OF BRAND-BUILDING AMONG BOOK PUBLISHERS ARE RELEVANT AND SUPPORTED	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aktas v. JMC Dev. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 55827 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2013).....	7
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1674796 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2011)	5
<i>Arrow Fastener Co. v. Stanley Works</i> , 59 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Aventis Envtl. Science USA LP v. Scotts Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	4, 13
<i>Fed. Housing Fin. Agency v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2012 WL 6000885 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3., 2012)	4, 21
<i>Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 2008 WL 5429871 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2008)	5
<i>Figueroa v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 76140 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2013)	25
<i>In re Vitamin C. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6675117 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012)	5
<i>GTFM, Inc. v. Solid Clothing, Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Gesualdi v. Laws Constr. Corp.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10
<i>Harkabi v. SanDisk Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 826892 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2012)	7
<i>Harlequin Enters. Ltd. v. Gulf & W. Corp.</i> , 644 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. Hi-Tech Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1988737 (E.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007).....	6, 11
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Kensington Publ'g Corp. v. Gutierrez</i> , 2009 WL 4277080 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2009).....	11
<i>Lee Middleton Original Dolls, Inc. v. Seymour Mann, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 892 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....	20
<i>Lidle ex rel. Lidle v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2674584 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2010).....	23
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2568972 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2012).....	4, 5
<i>MHANY Mgmt. Inc. v. County of Nassau</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>MacQuesten Gen. Contracting, Inc. v. HCE, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31388716 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2002).....	13
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9, 13, 21
<i>Maran Coal Corp. v. Societe Generale De Surveillance S.A.</i> , 1996 WL 11235 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 1996).....	12
<i>McCullock v. H.B. Fuller Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Merriam-Webster, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 50951 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 1991).....	6
<i>Nat'l Envelope Corp. v. Am. Pad & Paper Co. of Del., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5173920 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009).....	7
<i>Olin Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 468 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Matter of Ollag Const. Equip. Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1981).....	12
<i>Oxford Indus., Inc. v. JBJ Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 6 U.S.P.Q. 2d 1756 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	19
<i>PaperCutter, Inc. v. Fay's Drug Co., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1990).....	2, 6, 11
<i>Rockland Exposition, Inc. v. Alliance of Auto. Serv. Providers of N.J.</i> , 2012 WL 4049958 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2012).....	20
<i>SR Int'l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Props., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10

<i>U-Neek, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Adefehinti</i> , 510 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Garguilo</i> , 554 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1977).....	9, 21
<i>U.S. v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>U.S. v. Romano</i> , 859 F. Supp. 2d 445 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	4, 9, 21
<i>Ugarte v. Johnson</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Zerega Ave. Realty Corp. v. Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC</i> , 71 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403	20
Fed. R. Evid. 702	4, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 703	13, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	12
Fed. R. Evid. 1006	13
